2018. The impact is a reduction of equity of DKK 35.8 million before tax and DKK 27.9 million after tax. As permitted by the transitional provi-
sions of IFRS 9 comparative figures are not restated.

For the purpose of clarity, the disclosures of the impact of IFRS 9 are prepared using the concepts of materiality and relevance especially after
the disposal of the retail banking activities in Saxo Privatbank A/S. This means that disclosures not considered material in terms of quantitative
and qualitative measures or relevant to financial statement users are aggregated and presented together with other items in the notes.

Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement under IAS 39 to their new measure-
ment upon transition to IFRS 9. The measurement for financial assets measured at amortised cost has changed due to the new impairment
model.

(DKK 1,000)

IAS 39 carrying
amount

31 December 2017

Remeasurement due
to changes in

accounting policy

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

1 January 2018

ASSETS

Cash in hand and demand deposits with central banks 2,720,359   2,720,359

Receivables from credit institutions and central banks 4,113,164   (5,804) 4,107,360

Trading assets 28,713,715   28,713,715

Loans and advances at amortised cost 1,686,002   (30,044) 1,655,958

Current tax assets 4,974   4,974

Intangible assets 1,617,712   1,617,712

Tangible assets 784,799   784,799

Deferred tax assets 28,551   28,551

Other assets 286,275   286,275

Total assets 39,955,551   (35,848) 39,919,703

The tax impact due to remeasurement amounts DKK 7,887 thousand.

NOTES – SAXO BANK GROUP

Note

1 Accounting policies

SAXO BANK · ANNUAL REPORT 2018 · 45

Basis of preparation
The consolidated financial statements are presented in Danish kroner (DKK), which is the functional currency of Saxo Bank A/S. All amounts have
been rounded to nearest DKK thousand, unless otherwise stated.

The consolidated financial statements of Saxo Bank A/S for the year ended 31 December 2018 comprise Saxo Bank A/S and its subsidiaries (to-
gether referred to as “the Group”).

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the following assets and liabilities, which are